## LANCASTER LEBANON LEAGUE ATHLETIC HALL OF FAME

#### 1. Mission:

a. The Purpose of the LL Athletic Hall of Fame is to honor those individuals who have made outstanding contributions to the LL League.

## 2. Committee Purpose:

- a. Solicit and review nominations for election into the LLAHF
- b. Select (elect) members to the LLAHF
- c. Organize and conduct induction ceremonies

## 3. Committee Membership:

a. May include present, past athletic Directors, LL League Executive Directors, and LL Board of Control members

## 4. Meetings:

- a. A minimum of one per year and as business dictates.
- b. An email will count as a meeting

## 5. Eligibility:

- a. A person will be considered eligible for nomination to the LL Athletic Hall of Fame if, at the time of nomination, he/she fulfills one of the following criteria:
  - i. Coach-Either an assistant coach or head coach at any level
  - ii. Principal/Superintendent- served as an administrator in one of the member schools of the LL League
  - iii. Athletic Director- has served as an athletic director or assistant athletic director in one of the LL League member schools.
  - iv. Official- has served as a LL League official
  - v. Other has served in the capacity which has supported the LL League

## 6. Nominations:

- a. The chair of the committee will receive nominations. This person will be responsible for receiving nominations and for the compiling necessary information for presentation to the selection committee.
- b. Nominations will be accepted from the completed nomination form which shall be submitted to the chairperson.
- c. The 3<sup>rd</sup> Thursday in October nomination packets will be distributed to the committee by the chairperson for the selection process for that current school year. Any nomination received after that time will be placed on the nomination docket for the following year.

## 7. Selection and Election:

- a. Each year the committee may elect up to a maximum of four eligible inductees.
- b. A two-thirds majority vote of the membership shall be required for election of an inductee.

## 8. Honors and Awards:

- a. Honorees will be officially recognized and inducted at an appropriate ceremony as determined by the selection committee.
- b. In recognition, each inductee will receive an awards and lifetime pass to all LL League athletic events.

# LANCASTER LEBANON ATHLETIC HALL OF FAME COMMITTEE

Pequea Valley -Greg Fantazzi- greg\_fantazzi@pequeavalley.org

Garden Spot – Todd Reitnouer – - todd\_reitnouer@elanco.org

Lampeter-Strasburg – Branden Lippy – - <u>branden\_lippy@L-Spioneers.org</u>

Lebanon Catholic – Mike Miller – mmiller\_lchs@yahoo.com

Executive Director - Dick Balderston - baldy55@comcast.net